Printed: 06/29/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435029	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Avera Rosebud Country Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 126 S Logan Ave Gregory, SD 57533	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	Develop the complete care plan within 7 days of the comprehensive assessment; and prepared, reviewed, and revised by a team of health professionals. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 45095 Based on observation, interview, record review, and policy review, the provider failed to implement Pull-Tab alarm assessments, reassessments of those alarm devices, update resident care plans to reflect the current use of those alarms, and notify the resident's family when the Pull-Tab Alarms were implemented for three of three sampled residents (10, 15, and 20). Findings include: 1. Observation and interview on 10/24/23 at 10:41 a.m. with resident 10 revealed: *He was lying in bed watching television. *A Pull-Tab alarm was attached to the bed and a garment clip was attached to his shirt. *He had a wheelchair and a walker in the corner of his room. *His feet were elevated, and he had heel protectors on both feet. *He stated that he had gone to the hospital after a fall for a broken hip, he had done some therapy afterwards and he had sores on his heels that were healing. Observation on 10/24/23 at 11:46 a.m. of resident 10 in the dining room during the lunch meal revealed: *The resident was sitting in a wheelchair at the dining room table eating lunch. *A Pull-Tab alarm was attached to the back of his wheelchair with a garment clip attached to the back of his shirt. Observation on 10/26/23 at 12:51 p.m. of resident 10 propelling his wheelchair back to his room from the dining room revealed:		
	*He had a Pull-Tab alarm attached his shirt. Review of resident 10's medical red (continued on next page)	to the back of his wheelchair with a gaccord revealed:	arment clip attached to the back of

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 435029

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435029	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Avera Rosebud Country Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 126 S Logan Ave Gregory, SD 57533		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	*He had a history of falls. *He had a fall with an injury on Nov. *A 10/21/22 02:25 a.m. nurse note hyponatremia, has had a recent fal unsteady gait, tab alarm has been *A 4/14/23 physician signed and da. *A 9/15/23 fall risk assessment rev prevention intervention. *No documentation was found regar Pull-Tab alarm had been implementation. *A review of the care plan revealed care plan. Interview on 10/26/23 at 10:37 a.m. alarms revealed: *The process to initiate a Pull-Tab assessment. *Pull-Tab alarms were often implementation. *Pull-Tab alarms were often implementation. *She was unable to locate any docabout the placement of a Pull-Tab alarms that she was unable to confirm that she she was unable to confirm that she was unab	rember 2022 that was listed on the prostated: Resident continues to be weak I, resident found transferring and ambuplaced for resident safety as he is not used facsimile (fax) requesting an order ealed he was at high risk for falls and light arding family or the resident's representated. If there was no documentation of the Pullinary would have been completed due mented by the nurses and at night. The had to have been notified when the umentation in the resident's medical realarm. The had added the Pullinary listed as a safety with the properties of the pullinary in the properties of th	vider's Matrix. and unsteady with treatment for allating independently but due to using call light for assist. for a Pull-Tab alarm. isted a Pull-Tab alarm as a fall tative had been notified that the ull-Tab alarm documented on the pordinator C regarding Pull-Tab eto falls and the fall risk use Pull-Tab alarms were placed on cord that his family was notified resident care plan.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A350 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Avera Rosebud Country Care Center For information on the nursing home's plan to or (Each Country Care Center) (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUM (Each Country Care Center) *The had Interest Care Center *The had Interest Care Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Care Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Care Center *The had Center Center *The had Interest Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Center Center *The had Interest Center *The had Interest Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Center Center *The had Interest Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Center Center *The had Interest Center *The was country Center Center *The had Interest Center	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
Avera Rosebud Country Care Center For information on the nursing home's plan to or (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUM (Each F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some *The was *She notif *Ger shoult *The were *Ma; *The Pull- *She alarr *One *She *She *She *She *She *She *She	NTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building B. Wing	COMPLETED 10/26/2023	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some *The was *She notif *Get shoult *The Pull- *She alarr *One *She			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 126 S Logan Ave Gregory, SD 57533	
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some *The was *She notif *Get shou *The vere *May *The Pull- *She alarr *One *She *She *She *She *She *She *She	correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some *The was *She notif *Ger shoult *The were *May *The Pull- *She alarr *Onc *She *She *She *She *She *She	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
*CN. there *The the r *Moo pern *The	no process in place to reasses arview on 10/26/23 at 11:57 a.m. e nurse placed Pull-Tab alarms is unsafe. e was unsure if a physician's or fied by a fax to let them know a senerally, the family was notified by all did have been documented in the ere was a section in the medical enotified, and documentation of a public it was not the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse known and the policy to call, ey would let the MDS nurse had not been in a situation where the believed that the Pull-Tab alare estated when she heard a Pull-erview on 10/26/23 at 1:02 p.m. JAS notified the nurses if they fer ewas a safety concern. e nurse might explain to the CN nurse directed it to have been post of the residents that had Pull mission as they were confused.	by a phone call to let them know a Pull he residents medical record. If record to document when the family reference those phone calls were probably mission, but she would have called them, so the own in the report and may have written it sident. In was needed or if it had been completed, they stayed. Then once the Pull-Tab alarm was place the alarm go off, she was up and on the certified nursing assistant (CNA) Firegraph of the place the alarm, but the alarm would be resident to place the alarm, but the alarm would be resident and the resident needed a Pull-Tab alarm,	ineffective for the resident. g Pull-Tab alarms revealed: esident was at high risk for falls and ed but the physician was usually early alarm was placed, which member or their representatives ed. ey were aware. ein the care plan books when a ed to continue the use of a Pull-Tab ed it had ever been removed. he move. earding Pull-Tab alarms revealed: if they were at risk of falling, or if uld not have been placed unless to have been asked for their	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435029	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Avera Rosebud Country Care Center		126 S Logan Ave Gregory, SD 57533		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0657	*They were told at the stand-up me	eetings when a new Pull-Tab alarm was	s placed for a resident.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	*She was not aware when a Pull-Tab alarm had been re-evaluated, once a resident had a Pull-Tab alarm, they continued with it.			
Residents Affected - Some	Interview on 10/26/23 at 1:21 p.m. with director of patient care B regarding Pull-Tab alarms revealed:			
	*There was no resident or resident representative signature for the informed consent with the placement of Pull-Tab alarms for residents.			
	*She knew the Pull-Tab alarms could have been a mental restraint, but the policy was old-school thinking and had not addressed those Pull-Tab alarms as a resident restraint.			
	*Pull-Tab alarms were placed mostly at night because residents were restless, had dementia, and had gotten their days and nights mixed up, or because residents had a lot of falls, despite providing other interventions such as distractions, having residents in a common area, and activities.			
	*They had no Pull-Tab alarm policy, but the [NAME] Hospital had one she would get for the surveyor's request for a Pull-Tab alarm policy.			
	*They had no Pull-Tab alarm assessments, and had not performed any formal assessments for those alarms.			
	*Her expectation was the use of an alternate method should have been attempted and documented prior to the placement of a Pull-Tab alarm.			
	*She expected family and physicians to have been notified when a Pull-Tab alarm was placed, and that should have been documented in the resident's medical record.			
	*She expected that Pull-Tab alarms would have been reassessed for continued use with the completion of the MDS, documented on the care plan, and reviewed with the family at the care plan meetings.			
	45683			
	2. Observation and interview on 10/24/23 at 3:03 p.m. with resident 15 in her room revealed:			
	*She was seated in her wheelchair. *She enjoyed living at the facility.			
	*She was not sure how long she ha	ad lived there.		
	*Her family came to visit when they could.			
	*She had a Pull-Tab alarm attached to the back of her wheelchair and one placed on her bed.			
	*Her plan was to return home.			
	(continued on next page)			

		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 126 S Logan Ave Gregory, SD 57533	P CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUI			
` '	MMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	tact the nursing nome of the state survey a	agency.
(Lat	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some -Pa -Ma *He *Sh *He *Th *No imp 3. 0 *W *Re *Th *Ha *W Re *Sh -Ali -De -Ar -De *He *He *Sh	view of resident 15's medical recome was admitted on [DATE] and ascular dementia with behavioral aranoid type delusional disorder. The aranoid type delusional disorder aranoid type delusional disorder. The BIMS score was 4 which indicate had a history of falls. The care plan goal was to have noted the recare plan goal was to remain the care plan documented Tab also documentation was found regardlemented. Dispervation and interview on 10 as seated in her wheelchair. The ally enjoyed living here. The area are plan altached to the as not sure what the alarm was eview of resident 20's medical recome was admitted on [DATE] and the area without behaviors. The area without behaviors.	cord revealed: her diagnoses included the following: disturbance. ated severe cognitive impairment. injuries from falls. at the facility long-term. arm to bed and wheelchair. arding family or family representative not /25/23 at 9:43 a.m. with resident 20 in 1 few months. the back of her wheelchair. used for. cord revealed:	otification that those alarms were

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435029	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Avera Rosebud Country Care Center		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 126 S Logan Ave	
Gregory, SD 57533			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0657	*She had fallen on 8/22/23 and again on 9/17/23.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	*She had a Fall Risk Assessment completed on 8/16/23 with a score of 4 indicating she was a high fall risk.		
Residents Affected - Some	*Her care plan goal was to have no	•	
	Pull-Tab alarm had been implemen	arding family or family representative no sted.	otification that the bed/chair
	Review of the [Name of the provider] 3/2022 Patient Restraints policy revealed:		
	* B. Alternatives to Restraints: Alternatives to restraints should be considered before restraint application. Some examples are: Frequent verbal instruction, bed alarm implementation, frequent observation, diversional activity, call light use re-explained, patient moved closer to the nurse's station, family at bedside patient placed on fall risk precautions, sitter, reality orientation, mobility monitor implementation, one to one staffing, and rooms with video monitoring.		on, frequent observation, nurse's station, family at bedside,